Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E CAGR  Price (13-May-2013) CAD 34.21

Price Target CAD 36.00
Why Equal Weight? We see shares as fairly valued.
Upside can come from higher sales growth and
potential JV transmission projects in Ontario.  This is
offset by growth and execution risk related to
completion of large construction projects, which are
mitigated by the quality of regulation in British
Columbia.

Upside case CAD 43.00
We increase sales growth by 1%, include the value of
potential joint venture transmission projects in
Ontario (NPV $3/share), and value Canadian utility
operations at a 25% premium. This leads to an
indicative valuation of CAD 43

Downside case CAD 32.00
We decrease sales growth by 1%, do not include any
transmission upside (similar to our base case), and
value Canadian utility operations at a 15% premium.
This leads to an indicative valuation of CAD 32

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, click here.

EBITDA (adj) 1,264 1,352 1,456 1,570 7.5%
EBIT (adj) 794 840 904 951 6.2%
Pre-tax income (adj) 432 424 454 484 3.9%
Net income (adj) 371 338 372 400 2.5%
EPS (adj) (CAD) 1.70 1.71 1.84 1.93 4.4%
Diluted shares (mn) 191 197 202 207 2.8%
DPS (CAD) 1.20 1.24 1.28 1.32 3.2%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 34.6 35.9 37.5 39.0 36.8
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 21.7 22.3 23.3 23.7 22.7
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 12.0 12.1 12.8 13.2 12.5
Net (adj) margin (%) 8.8 9.0 9.6 9.9 9.3
ROIC (%) 7.0 7.0 6.9 7.0 7.0
ROA (%) 2.5 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4
ROE (%) 6.9 7.3 7.3 7.7 7.3

Balance sheet and cash flow (CADmn) CAGR
Net PP&E 9,623 10,300 11,038 11,744 6.9%
Total net assets 14,950 15,082 16,073 16,571 3.5%
Capital employed 11,292 12,076 13,036 13,652 6.5%
Shareholders' equity 5,410 4,623 5,087 5,213 -1.2%
Net debt/(funds) 5,882 6,549 6,820 7,544 8.6%
Cash flow from operations 976 909 985 1,079 3.4%
Capital expenditure -1,062 -1,576 -1,385 -1,420 N/A
Free cash flow -221 -971 -719 -675 N/A
Pre-dividend FCF -391 -727 -460 -402 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 20.2 19.9 18.5 17.7 19.1
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 9.9 9.7 9.2 9.0 9.4
EV/EBIT (adj) (x) 15.7 15.6 14.8 14.9 15.3
P/BV (x) 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.4 1.3
Dividend yield (%) 3.5 3.6 3.7 3.9 3.7
Total debt/capital (%) 53.5 54.2 54.0 55.1 54.2
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) 4.7 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.7

Selected operating metrics
Payout ratio (%) 70.7 72.3 69.4 68.4
Interest cover (x) 3.5 3.4 3.5 3.6
Regulated (%) 87.5 88.6 89.6 91.3

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=FTS.TO�
https://live.barcap.com/go/RSL/servlets/dv.search?pubType=4205&docType=4950&contentType=latest�

Barclays | Fortis Inc.

14 May 2013 3

Valuation Methodologies

Our CAD 36 price target for Fortis is premised upon a sum-of-the-parts (SOTP)
methodology. We apply a 20% premium to the 2015 US regulated utility multiple of 15.3x
our Canadian utility operations '15E EPS of CAD 1.91. For Caribbean operations we use the
publically traded Caribbean Utilities Corporation '15 multiple of 11.2x based upon
consensus estimates. We apply this to our Caribbean '15E EPS of CAD 0.21. For unregulated
generation we use a '15 power multiple of 15.3x our '15E EPS of CAD 0.03. For corporate
and other we use the straight '15 US regulated utility multiple of 15.3x our CAD (0.36) EPS

[…]

Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E CAGR  Price (12-Jun-2013) CAD 31.77

Price Target CAD 34.00
Why Equal Weight? We see shares as fairly valued.
Upside can come from higher sales growth and
potential JV transmission projects in Ontario.  This is
offset by growth and execution risk related to
completion of large construction projects, which are
mitigated by the quality of regulation in British
Columbia.

Upside case CAD 41.00
We increase sales growth by 1%, include the value of
potential joint venture transmission projects in
Ontario (NPV $3/share), and value Canadian utility
operations at a 25% premium. This leads to an
indicative valuation of CAD 41

Downside case CAD 30.00
We decrease sales growth by 1%, do not include any
transmission upside (similar to our base case), and
value Canadian utility operations at a 15% premium.
This leads to an indicative valuation of CAD 30

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, click here.

EBITDA (adj) 1,264 1,352 1,456 1,570 7.5%
EBIT (adj) 794 840 904 951 6.2%
Pre-tax income (adj) 432 424 454 484 3.9%
Net income (adj) 371 338 372 400 2.5%
EPS (adj) (CAD) 1.70 1.72 1.87 1.97 5.1%
Diluted shares (mn) 191 197 202 207 2.8%
DPS (CAD) 1.20 1.24 1.28 1.32 3.2%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 34.6 35.9 37.5 39.0 36.8
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 21.7 22.3 23.3 23.7 22.7
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 12.0 12.1 12.8 13.2 12.5
Net (adj) margin (%) 8.8 9.0 9.6 9.9 9.3
ROIC (%) 7.0 7.0 6.9 7.0 7.0
ROA (%) 2.5 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4
ROE (%) 6.9 7.3 7.3 7.7 7.3

Balance sheet and cash flow (CADmn) CAGR
Net PP&E 9,623 10,300 11,038 11,744 6.9%
Total net assets 14,950 15,082 16,073 16,571 3.5%
Capital employed 11,292 12,076 13,036 13,652 6.5%
Shareholders' equity 5,410 4,623 5,087 5,213 -1.2%
Net debt/(funds) 5,882 6,549 6,820 7,544 8.6%
Cash flow from operations 976 909 985 1,079 3.4%
Capital expenditure -1,062 -1,576 -1,385 -1,420 N/A
Free cash flow -221 -971 -719 -675 N/A
Pre-dividend FCF -391 -727 -460 -402 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 18.7 18.5 17.0 16.1 17.6
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 9.5 9.4 8.9 8.7 9.1
EV/EBIT (adj) (x) 15.1 15.1 14.3 14.4 14.7
P/BV (x) 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2
Dividend yield (%) 3.8 3.9 4.0 4.2 4.0
Total debt/capital (%) 53.5 54.2 54.0 55.1 54.2
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) 4.7 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.7

Selected operating metrics
Payout ratio (%) 70.7 72.3 69.4 68.4
Interest cover (x) 3.5 3.4 3.5 3.6
Regulated (%) 87.5 88.6 89.6 91.5

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=FTS.TO�
https://live.barcap.com/go/RSL/servlets/dv.search?pubType=4205&docType=4950&contentType=latest�

Barclays | Fortis Inc.

13 June 2013 3

Price Target Methodologies
Our CAD 34 price target for Fortis is premised upon a sum-of-the-parts (SOTP)
methodology. We apply a 20% premium to the 2015 US regulated utility multiple of 14.2x
our Canadian utility operations '15E EPS of CAD 1.91. For Caribbean operations we use the
publically traded Caribbean Utilities Corporation '15 multiple of 11.2x based upon
consensus estimates. We apply this to our Caribbean operations '15E EPS of CAD 0.21. For
unregulated generation we use a '15 power multiple of 14.2x our '15E EPS of CAD 0.03. For
corporate and other we use the straight '15 US regulated utility multiple of 15.3x our CAD

[…]

North America Utilities Industry View: POSITIVE

Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E CAGR Price (31-Jul-2013) CAD 32.29
Price Target CAD 35.00
Why Equal Weight? We see shares as fairly valued.
Upside can come from higher sales growth and
potential JV transmission projects in Ontario.  This is
offset by growth and execution risk related to
completion of large construction projects, which are
mitigated by the quality of regulation in British
Columbia.

Upside case CAD 42.00
We increase sales growth by 1%, include the value of
potential joint venture transmission projects in
Ontario (NPV $3/share), and value Canadian utility
operations at a 25% premium. This leads to an
indicative valuation of CAD 42

Downside case CAD 31.00
We decrease sales growth by 1%, do not include any
transmission upside (similar to our base case), and
value Canadian utility operations at a 15% premium.
This leads to an indicative valuation of CAD 31

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, click here.

EBITDA (adj) 1,264 1,352 1,456 1,570 7.5%
EBIT (adj) 794 840 904 951 6.2%
Pre-tax income (adj) 432 424 454 484 3.9%
Net income (adj) 371 338 372 400 2.5%
EPS (adj) (CAD) 1.70 1.71 1.84 1.93 4.5%
Diluted shares (mn) 191 198 203 209 3.0%
DPS (CAD) 1.20 1.24 1.28 1.32 3.2%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 34.6 35.9 37.5 39.0 36.8
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 21.7 22.3 23.3 23.7 22.7
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 12.0 12.1 12.8 13.2 12.5
Net (adj) margin (%) 8.8 9.0 9.6 9.9 9.3
ROIC (%) 7.0 7.0 6.9 7.0 7.0
ROA (%) 2.5 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4
ROE (%) 6.9 7.3 7.3 7.7 7.3

Balance sheet and cash flow (CADmn) CAGR
Net PP&E 9,623 10,300 11,038 11,744 6.9%
Total net assets 14,950 15,081 16,070 16,567 3.5%
Capital employed 11,292 12,075 13,033 13,647 6.5%
Shareholders' equity 5,410 4,622 5,084 5,209 -1.3%
Net debt/(funds) 5,882 6,550 6,822 7,549 8.7%
Cash flow from operations 976 909 985 1,079 3.4%
Capital expenditure -1,062 -1,576 -1,385 -1,420 N/A
Free cash flow -221 -972 -720 -677 N/A
Pre-dividend FCF -391 -727 -460 -402 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 19.0 18.9 17.6 16.7 18.1
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 10.1 9.9 9.4 9.2 9.6
EV/EBIT (adj) (x) 16.0 15.9 15.1 15.1 15.5
P/BV (x) 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3
Dividend yield (%) 3.7 3.8 4.0 4.1 3.9
Total debt/capital (%) 53.5 54.2 54.0 55.1 54.2
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) 4.7 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.7

Selected operating metrics
Payout ratio (%) 70.7 72.6 69.8 68.9
Interest cover (x) 3.5 3.4 3.5 3.6
Regulated (%) 87.5 88.6 89.6 91.4

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=FTS.TO�
https://live.barcap.com/go/RSL/servlets/dv.search?pubType=4205&docType=4950&contentType=latest�

Barclays | Fortis Inc.

1 August 2013 3

Capital Forecast Maintained
In the press release for the quarter management maintained capital expenditure guidance
for 2013 of CAD 1.3 Billion.  Year to date as of the end of the second quarter CAD 548
million has been deployed.  A breakdown of the spending so far this year is provided in the
table below.

FIGURE 1
Year to Date Capital Spending by Segment, CAD Millions

Segment Amount

FortisBC Energy Companies 92

FortisAlberta 230

FortisBC Electric 33

Newfoundland Power 38

Other Canadian Utilities 28

Total Regulated Canadian Utilities 421

Caribbean Utilities 24

Fortis Generation 79

[…]

North America Utilities Industry View: NEUTRAL

Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E CAGR Price (31-Oct-2013) CAD 32.43
Price Target CAD 35.00
Why Equal Weight? We see shares as fairly valued.
Upside can come from higher sales growth and
potential JV transmission projects in Ontario.  This is
offset by growth and execution risk related to
completion of large construction projects, which are
mitigated by the quality of regulation in British
Columbia.

Upside case CAD 42.00
We increase sales growth by 1%, include the value of
potential joint venture transmission projects in
Ontario (NPV $3/share), and value Canadian utility
operations at a 25% premium. This leads to an
indicative valuation of CAD 42

Downside case CAD 31.00
We decrease sales growth by 1%, do not include any
transmission upside (similar to our base case), and
value Canadian utility operations at a 15% premium.
This leads to an indicative valuation of CAD 31

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, click here.

EBITDA (adj) 1,264 1,352 1,456 1,570 7.5%
EBIT (adj) 794 840 904 951 6.2%
Pre-tax income (adj) 432 424 454 484 3.9%
Net income (adj) 371 338 372 400 2.5%
EPS (adj) (CAD) 1.70 1.71 1.84 1.93 4.5%
Diluted shares (mn) 191 198 203 209 3.0%
DPS (CAD) 1.20 1.24 1.28 1.32 3.2%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 34.6 35.9 37.5 39.0 36.8
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 21.7 22.3 23.3 23.7 22.7
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 12.0 12.1 12.8 13.2 12.5
Net (adj) margin (%) 8.8 9.0 9.6 9.9 9.3
ROIC (%) 7.0 7.0 6.9 7.0 7.0
ROA (%) 2.5 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4
ROE (%) 6.9 7.3 7.3 7.7 7.3

Balance sheet and cash flow (CADmn) CAGR
Net PP&E 9,623 10,300 11,038 11,744 6.9%
Total net assets 14,950 15,081 16,070 16,567 3.5%
Capital employed 11,292 12,075 13,033 13,647 6.5%
Shareholders' equity 5,410 4,622 5,084 5,209 -1.3%
Net debt/(funds) 5,882 6,550 6,822 7,549 8.7%
Cash flow from operations 976 909 985 1,079 3.4%
Capital expenditure -1,062 -1,576 -1,385 -1,420 N/A
Free cash flow -221 -972 -720 -677 N/A
Pre-dividend FCF -391 -727 -460 -402 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 19.1 19.0 17.6 16.8 18.1
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 10.1 9.9 9.4 9.2 9.7
EV/EBIT (adj) (x) 16.1 16.0 15.2 15.2 15.6
P/BV (x) 1.1 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.3
Dividend yield (%) 3.7 3.8 3.9 4.1 3.9
Total debt/capital (%) 53.5 54.2 54.0 55.1 54.2
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) 4.7 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.7

Selected operating metrics Average
Payout ratio (%) 70.7 72.6 69.8 68.9 70.5
Interest cover (x) 3.5 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.5
Regulated (%) 87.5 88.6 89.6 91.4 89.3

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=FTS.TO�
https://live.barcap.com/go/RSL/servlets/dv.search?pubType=4205&docType=4950&contentType=latest�

Barclays | Fortis Inc.

1 November 2013 3

Waneta Expansion Construction Update
Construction of the 335MW, CAD 900 million Waneta hydroelectric expansion project
continues on track for completion in the spring of 2015.  The project remains on budget.
About CAD 534 million has been invested as of the end of the third quarter since 2010 with
CAD 98 million spent so far in 2013.  Year to date in 2013 civil construction of the power
house and intake have continued, installation of the turbine components and ancillary
mechanical and electrical powerhouse services has been completed.  The scroll case (the
large spiral area surrounding the turbine) has also been encapsulated in concrete.  In the

[…]

North America Utilities Industry View: NEUTRAL

Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2012A 2013E 2014E 2015E CAGR Price (11-Dec-2013) CAD 31.19
Price Target CAD 35.00
Why Equal Weight? We see shares as fairly valued.
Upside can come from higher sales growth and
potential JV transmission projects in Ontario.  This is
offset by growth and execution risk related to
completion of large construction projects, which are
mitigated by the quality of regulation in British
Columbia.

Upside case CAD 42.00
We increase sales growth by 1%, include the value of
potential joint venture transmission projects in
Ontario (NPV $3/share), and value Canadian utility
operations at a 25% premium. This leads to an
indicative valuation of CAD 42

Downside case CAD 31.00
We decrease sales growth by 1%, do not include any
transmission upside (similar to our base case), and
value Canadian utility operations at a 15% premium.
This leads to an indicative valuation of CAD 31

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, click here.

EBITDA (adj) 1,264 1,352 1,456 1,570 7.5%
EBIT (adj) 794 840 904 951 6.2%
Pre-tax income (adj) 432 424 454 484 3.9%
Net income (adj) 371 338 372 400 2.5%
EPS (adj) (CAD) 1.70 1.71 1.84 1.93 4.5%
Diluted shares (mn) 191 198 203 209 3.0%
DPS (CAD) 1.20 1.24 1.28 1.32 3.2%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 34.6 35.9 37.5 39.0 36.8
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 21.7 22.3 23.3 23.7 22.7
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 12.0 12.1 12.8 13.2 12.5
Net (adj) margin (%) 8.8 9.0 9.6 9.9 9.3
ROIC (%) 7.0 7.0 6.9 7.0 7.0
ROA (%) 2.5 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.4
ROE (%) 6.9 7.3 7.3 7.7 7.3

Balance sheet and cash flow (CADmn) CAGR
Net PP&E 9,623 10,300 11,038 11,744 6.9%
Total net assets 14,950 15,081 16,070 16,567 3.5%
Capital employed 11,292 12,075 13,033 13,647 6.5%
Shareholders' equity 5,410 4,622 5,084 5,209 -1.3%
Net debt/(funds) 5,882 6,550 6,822 7,549 8.7%
Cash flow from operations 976 909 985 1,079 3.4%
Capital expenditure -1,062 -1,576 -1,385 -1,420 N/A
Free cash flow -221 -972 -720 -677 N/A
Pre-dividend FCF -391 -727 -460 -402 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 18.4 18.2 17.0 16.1 17.4
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 9.9 9.7 9.2 9.0 9.5
EV/EBIT (adj) (x) 15.8 15.7 14.9 14.9 15.3
P/BV (x) 1.1 1.3 1.2 1.2 1.2
Dividend yield (%) 3.8 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.0
Total debt/capital (%) 53.5 54.2 54.0 55.1 54.2
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) 4.7 4.8 4.7 4.8 4.7

Selected operating metrics Average
Payout ratio (%) 70.7 72.6 69.8 68.9 70.5
Interest cover (x) 3.5 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.5
Regulated (%) 87.5 88.6 89.6 91.4 89.3

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=FTS.TO�
https://live.barcap.com/go/RSL/servlets/dv.search?pubType=4205&docType=4950&contentType=latest�

Barclays | Fortis Inc.

12 December 2013 3

Fortis to Acquire UNS Energy for $60.25/Share

Acquisition Details
After the close yesterday Fortis Inc. announced the acquisition of UNS Energy Corporation
(UNS-NR) for US$60.25/share in cash, which represented a purchase price of US$4.3 Billion,
including the assumption of US$1.8 Billion in debt.  The acquisition is expected to close by
the end of 2014 and requires the approval of UNS shareholders.  The acquisition also
requires regulatory approval of the Arizona Corporation Commission (ACC), the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), and compliance under the Hart-Scott-Rodino

[…]

Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2013A 2014E 2015E 2016E CAGR  Price (31-Jul-2014) CAD 33.55
Price Target CAD 36.00
Why Equal Weight? We see shares as fairly valued.
Upside can come from higher sales growth and
potential JV transmission projects in Ontario.  This is
offset by growth and execution risk related to
completion of large construction projects, which are
mitigated by the quality of regulation in British
Columbia.

Upside case CAD 43.00
We increase sales growth by 1%, include the value of
potential joint venture transmission projects in
Ontario (NPV $3/share), and value Canadian utility
operations at a 25% premium. This leads to an
indicative valuation of C$43.

Downside case CAD 32.00
We decrease sales growth by 1%, do not include any
transmission upside (similar to our base case), and
value Canadian utility operations at a 15% premium.
This leads to an indicative valuation of C$32.

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT®. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, please go to the equity
company page on Barclays Live.

Revenue 4,047 4,437 4,575 4,711 5.2%
EBITDA (adj) 1,393 1,446 1,587 1,693 6.7%
EBIT (adj) 852 839 934 993 5.2%
Pre-tax income (adj) 396 413 484 533 10.4%
Net income (adj) 353 333 403 446 8.1%
EPS (adj) (CAD) 1.69 1.62 2.02 2.20 9.3%
Diluted shares (mn) 209 219 270 270 8.9%
DPS (CAD) 1.25 1.29 1.33 1.37 3.1%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 34.4 32.6 34.7 35.9 34.4
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 21.1 18.9 20.4 21.1 20.4
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 10.7 9.2 10.6 11.3 10.5
Net (adj) margin (%) 10.1 8.8 10.1 10.7 9.9
ROIC (%) 7.2 5.8 6.4 6.6 6.5
ROA (%) 2.0 1.8 2.1 2.2 2.0
ROE (%) 6.9 4.6 5.5 5.9 5.7

Balance sheet and cash flow (CADmn) CAGR
Net PP&E 11,618 12,532 13,233 13,899 6.2%
Total net assets 17,908 18,855 19,605 20,304 4.3%
Capital employed 11,786 14,370 14,688 14,955 8.3%
Shareholders' equity 5,147 7,293 7,393 7,526 13.5%
Net debt/(funds) 5,338 5,829 6,026 6,157 4.9%
Cash flow from operations 899 994 1,106 1,196 10.0%
Capital expenditure -1,135 -1,596 -1,423 -1,436 N/A
Free cash flow -422 -940 -726 -660 N/A
Pre-dividend FCF -241 -657 -367 -290 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 19.9 20.7 16.6 15.3 18.1
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 9.0 9.0 8.3 7.9 8.6
EV/EBIT (adj) (x) 14.7 15.5 14.2 13.4 14.5
P/BV (x) 1.4 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.2
Dividend yield (%) 3.7 3.8 4.0 4.1 3.9
Total debt/capital (%) 45.9 40.7 41.3 41.5 42.3
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) 3.8 4.0 3.8 3.6 3.8

Selected operating metrics Average
Payout ratio (%) 74.1 79.6 65.8 62.3 70.4
Interest cover (x) 3.6 3.6 3.8 3.9 3.7
Regulated (%) 87.1 86.2 85.9 86.2 86.3

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=FTS.TO�
https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/barcaplive?menuCode=MENU_FI_WELCOME�

Barclays | Fortis Inc.

1 August 2014 3

Pending UNS Energy Acquisition and Corporate Strategy
On July 29, the assigned administrative law judge at the Arizona Corporation Commission
(ACC) issued a recommended order approving the acquisition of UNS Energy by Fortis, in
line with the already issued to settlement agreement.  Consideration of the recommended
order has been scheduled for the ACC open meeting to be held on August 12 – 13 of this
year.  If the vote is held at that meeting, and the acquisition, as we expect, is approved,
management indicated that they would be able to close the deal by the end of August.

Management believes this acquisition is consistent with their stated long term strategy of

[…]

Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2013A 2014E 2015E 2016E CAGR  Price (06-Nov-2014) CAD 37.42
Price Target CAD 40.00
Why Equal Weight? We see shares as fairly valued.
Upside can come from higher sales growth and
potential JV transmission projects in Ontario.  This is
offset by growth and execution risk related to
completion of large construction projects, which are
mitigated by the quality of regulation in British
Columbia.

Upside case CAD 47.00
We increase sales growth by 1%, include the value of
potential joint venture transmission projects in
Ontario (NPV $3/share), and value Canadian utility
operations at a 25% premium. This leads to an
indicative valuation of C$47.

Downside case CAD 36.00
We decrease sales growth by 1%, do not include any
transmission upside (similar to our base case), and
value Canadian utility operations at a 15% premium.
This leads to an indicative valuation of C$36.

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT®. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, please go to the equity
company page on Barclays Live.

Revenue 4,047 4,429 4,433 4,485 3.5%
EBITDA (adj) 1,393 1,438 1,534 1,646 5.7%
EBIT (adj) 852 832 881 939 3.3%
Pre-tax income (adj) 396 406 442 496 7.8%
Net income (adj) 353 325 363 415 5.6%
EPS (adj) (CAD) 1.69 1.72 1.99 2.17 8.8%
Diluted shares (mn) 209 218 265 268 8.6%
DPS (CAD) 1.25 1.29 1.33 1.37 3.1%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 34.4 32.5 34.6 36.7 34.5
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 21.1 18.8 19.9 20.9 20.2
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 10.7 9.1 10.0 11.1 10.2
Net (adj) margin (%) 10.1 8.6 9.5 10.5 9.7
ROIC (%) 7.2 5.8 5.9 6.1 6.3
ROA (%) 2.0 1.7 1.8 2.0 1.9
ROE (%) 6.9 4.5 4.9 5.4 5.4

Balance sheet and cash flow (CADmn) CAGR
Net PP&E 11,618 12,520 13,596 14,774 8.3%
Total net assets 17,908 18,856 20,485 21,180 5.8%
Capital employed 11,786 14,374 14,884 15,266 9.0%
Shareholders' equity 5,147 7,287 7,454 7,660 14.2%
Net debt/(funds) 5,338 5,822 5,612 6,284 5.6%
Cash flow from operations 899 986 1,063 1,171 9.2%
Capital expenditure -1,135 -1,582 -1,819 -1,984 N/A
Free cash flow -422 -932 -1,155 -1,228 N/A
Pre-dividend FCF -241 -651 -803 -861 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 22.2 21.8 18.8 17.2 20.0
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 11.2 11.2 10.4 10.1 10.7
EV/EBIT (adj) (x) 18.3 19.3 18.0 17.6 18.3
P/BV (x) 1.5 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.3
Dividend yield (%) 3.3 3.4 3.6 3.7 3.5
Total debt/capital (%) 45.9 40.8 41.7 41.8 42.5
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) 3.8 4.0 3.7 3.8 3.8

Selected operating metrics Average
Payout ratio (%) 74.1 75.0 66.8 63.1 69.8
Interest cover (x) 3.6 3.6 3.8 4.0 3.7
Regulated (%) 92.2 78.1 58.6 62.7 72.9

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=FTS.TO�
https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/barcaplive?menuCode=MENU_FI_WELCOME�

Barclays | Fortis Inc.

7 November 2014 3

Project and Regulatory Update

Project Update

Waneta Hydroelectric Facility
The Waneta Hydroelectric facility remains on track and on budget for final completion in the
spring of 2015.  On the conference call management indicated a refined timeline of April –
May of next year.  Approximately slightly under $650 million has been spent on the project
to date since the commencement of construction activities in 2010.  A total of $69 million
of this has been invested in 2014.  The project is expected to cost $900 million at
completion, and the facilities’ output will be sold through long-term purchased power

[…]

Canadian Utilities Ltd. (CU.TO) Stock Rating: UNDERWEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2013A 2014E 2015E 2016E CAGR  Price (02-Jan-2015) CAD 41.21
Price Target CAD 42.00
Why Underweight? We see significant headwinds to
stock performance in 2015 including lower oil prices
driving slower growth, lower power margins, and
lower capital needs in Alberta.  We also see the
company shifting to riskier uregulated growth in
Mexico, having challenges for new business at the
Structures unit and a lower than average yield.

Upside case CAD 47.00
Increasing top line sales growth by 1% per year,
expanding both Alberta spark spreads by $3/MWh,
and valuing shares using a 20% premium to US
regulated utilities indicates a valuation of C$47.

Downside case CAD 38.00
Decreasing top line sales growth by 1% per year,
compressing Alberta spark spreads by $3/MWh, and
valuing shares using a 10% premium to US regulated
utilities indicates a valuation of C$38.

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT®. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, please go to the equity
company page on Barclays Live.

Revenue 3,381 3,409 3,543 3,700 3.1%
EBITDA (adj) 1,527 1,696 1,836 1,979 9.0%
EBIT (adj) 1,049 1,147 1,209 1,301 7.4%
Pre-tax income (adj) 759 771 795 842 3.5%
Net income (adj) 572 581 599 635 3.6%
EPS (adj) (CAD) 2.21 2.24 2.29 2.42 3.1%
Diluted shares (mn) 259 260 261 262 0.4%
DPS (CAD) 0.97 1.08 1.19 1.30 10.3%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 45.2 49.8 51.8 53.5 50.1
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 31.0 33.6 34.1 35.2 33.5
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 23.5 23.6 23.4 23.7 23.5
Net (adj) margin (%) 17.9 18.0 17.9 18.1 18.0
ROIC (%) 9.0 8.7 8.4 8.5 8.7
ROA (%) 3.8 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.5
ROE (%) 14.5 13.1 12.7 12.7 13.3

Balance sheet and cash flow (CADmn) CAGR
Net PP&E 12,905 14,530 16,157 17,316 10.3%
Total net assets 15,051 16,450 17,667 18,586 7.3%
Capital employed 11,685 13,184 14,367 15,252 9.3%
Shareholders' equity 3,936 4,435 4,718 5,003 8.3%
Net debt/(funds) 5,795 6,850 8,011 8,705 14.5%
Cash flow from operations 1,801 1,214 1,418 1,498 -6.0%
Capital expenditure -2,153 -2,174 -2,255 -1,836 N/A
Free cash flow -1,219 -1,324 -1,339 -864 N/A
Pre-dividend FCF -1,103 -1,043 -1,028 -523 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 18.7 18.4 18.0 17.0 18.0
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 8.9 8.6 8.6 8.3 8.6
EV/EBIT (adj) (x) 12.9 12.7 13.0 12.7 12.8
P/BV (x) 2.7 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.4
Dividend yield (%) 2.4 2.6 2.9 3.2 2.8
Total debt/capital (%) 53.8 55.3 57.0 57.6 55.9
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Selected operating metrics Average
Payout ratio (%) 44.0 48.3 51.9 53.7 49.5
Interest cover (x) 5.6 4.6 4.4 4.2 4.7
Regulated (%) 76.1 71.2 72.9 72.8 73.2

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=CU.TO�
https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/barcaplive?menuCode=MENU_FI_WELCOME�

Barclays | Canadian Regulated Utilities

5 January 2015 4

North America Utilities Industry View: NEUTRAL

Emera Inc. (EMA.TO) Stock Rating: OVERWEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2013A 2014E 2015E 2016E CAGR  Price (02-Jan-2015) CAD 38.85
Price Target CAD 44.00
Why Overweight? We believe Emera offers a potential
20% total shareholder return opportunity at relatively
lower risk than peers. Growth is dependent upon
infrastructure deployment that is driven by Nova
Scotia's environmental policy in a constructive
regulatory environment. Execution risk of these
capital projects on time and on budget is essential to
achieving our CAGR.

Upside case CAD 51.00

[…]

Fortis Inc. (FTS.TO) Stock Rating: EQUAL WEIGHT

Income statement (CADmn) 2013A 2014E 2015E 2016E CAGR  Price (02-Jan-2015) CAD 39.22
Price Target CAD 41.00
Why Equal Weight? We see shares as fairly valued.
Upside can come from higher sales growth and
potential JV transmission projects in Ontario.  This is
offset by growth and execution risk related to
completion of large construction projects, which are
mitigated by the quality of regulation in British
Columbia.

Upside case CAD 48.00
We increase sales growth by 1%, include the value of
potential joint venture transmission projects in
Ontario (NPV $3/share), and value Canadian utility
operations at a 25% premium. This leads to an
indicative valuation of C$48.

Downside case CAD 37.00
We decrease sales growth by 1%, do not include any
transmission upside (similar to our base case), and
value Canadian utility operations at a 15% premium.
This leads to an indicative valuation of C$37.

Upside/Downside scenarios

POINT® Quantitative Equity Scores

Source: POINT®. The scores are valid as of the date of this
report and are independent of the fundamental analysts'
views. To view the latest scores, please go to the equity
company page on Barclays Live.

Revenue 4,047 4,429 4,433 4,484 3.5%
EBITDA (adj) 1,393 1,438 1,534 1,645 5.7%
EBIT (adj) 852 832 881 937 3.2%
Pre-tax income (adj) 396 406 442 494 7.7%
Net income (adj) 353 325 364 414 5.5%
EPS (adj) (CAD) 1.69 1.72 2.01 2.18 9.0%
Diluted shares (mn) 209 218 263 266 8.3%
DPS (CAD) 1.25 1.29 1.33 1.37 3.1%

Margin and return data Average
EBITDA (adj) margin (%) 34.4 32.5 34.6 36.7 34.5
EBIT (adj) margin (%) 21.1 18.8 19.9 20.9 20.2
Pre-tax (adj) margin (%) 10.7 9.1 10.0 11.1 10.2
Net (adj) margin (%) 10.1 8.6 9.5 10.5 9.7
ROIC (%) 7.2 5.8 5.9 6.1 6.3
ROA (%) 2.0 1.7 1.8 2.0 1.9
ROE (%) 6.9 4.5 4.9 5.4 5.4

Balance sheet and cash flow (CADmn) CAGR
Net PP&E 11,618 12,520 13,596 14,774 8.3%
Total net assets 17,908 18,856 20,489 21,185 5.8%
Capital employed 11,786 14,374 14,887 15,271 9.0%
Shareholders' equity 5,147 7,287 7,458 7,665 14.2%
Net debt/(funds) 5,338 5,822 5,609 6,279 5.6%
Cash flow from operations 899 986 1,064 1,169 9.2%
Capital expenditure -1,135 -1,582 -1,819 -1,984 N/A
Free cash flow -422 -932 -1,152 -1,226 N/A
Pre-dividend FCF -241 -651 -803 -863 N/A

Valuation and leverage metrics Average
P/E (adj) (x) 23.2 22.8 19.5 18.0 20.9
EV/EBITDA (adj) (x) 11.6 11.6 10.7 10.4 11.1
EV/EBIT (adj) (x) 18.9 20.0 18.6 18.2 18.9
P/BV (x) 1.6 1.2 1.4 1.4 1.4
Dividend yield (%) 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.3
Total debt/capital (%) 45.9 40.8 41.6 41.8 42.5
Net debt/EBITDA (adj) (x) 3.8 4.0 3.7 3.8 3.8

Selected operating metrics Average
Payout ratio (%) 74.1 74.9 66.2 62.7 69.5
Interest cover (x) 3.6 3.6 3.8 4.0 3.7
Regulated (%) 92.2 78.1 58.4 62.5 72.8

Source: Company data, Barclays Research
Note: FY End Dec

Value

Quality

Sentiment

Low High

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=FTS.TO�
https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/barcaplive?menuCode=MENU_FI_WELCOME�

Barclays | Canadian Regulated Utilities

5 January 2015 6

Canada Could Be More Defensive than the U.S. in 2015
As we look forward into 2015 we see the potential for an economic slowdown in Canada,
or, at the least, economic growth not keeping pace with that of the United States. Barclays
Economics’ forecasts for Canadian and U.S. GDP growth are shown in the table below.

FIGURE 1
GDP Growth (%) Forecasts for the US and Canada

 2010A 2011A 2012A 2013A 2014E 2015E

US 2.5 1.6 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.9

Canada 3.4 3.0 1.9 2.0 2.4 2.6
Source: Barclays Research Estimates

We believe that the Canadian GDP has more downside risks related to the headwinds